

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

' MUTUAL, FIRE INS. CO.-FORT FAIRFIELD GRANGE,

Chapter 111.

An Act to extend the charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company which were granted by chapter five hundred and thirty-four of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and extended by chapter seventy-one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and again extended by chapter two hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, and again extended by chapter ninety-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, and again extended by chapter three hundred and nineteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five are hereby further extended for two years from the approval of this act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1907.

Chapter 112.

An Act to make valid the incorporation and corporate acts of Fort Fairfield Grange.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The incorporation of Fort Fairfield Grange as effected in October eighteen hundred and eighty-four, under the provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, edition of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, is hereby legalized and made valid.

Section 2. The acts and doings, as a corporation, of Fort Fairfield Grange, from October first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, up to the date of the passage of this act, are hereby legalized and made valid.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1907.

Incorporation of Ft, Fairfield Grange made valid.

Acts of Ft. Fairfield Grange made valid.

331 Chap. 111

Charter extended for two years.